
1 

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 

At an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held in the Guildhall, Winchester on 20 February 2014. 

Attendance: 

Councillor Jeffs (The Mayor in the Chair) (P) 

Councillors:  
Achwal (P) 
Banister (P) 
Berry E (P) 
Berry J (P) 
Bodtger (P) 
Byrnes (P) 
Chamberlain (P) 
Clear (P) 
Coates (P) 
Collin (P) 
Cook (P) 
Cutler (P) 
Evans (P) 
Gemmell (P) 
Godfrey (P) 
Gottlieb (P) 
Green (P) 
Henry (P) 
Hiscock (P) 
Humby (P) 
Hutchison (P) 
Huxstep (P) 
Izard (P) 
Johnston (P) 
Laming 
Learney (P) 
Lipscomb (P) 
Mason (P) 

Mather (P) 
Maynard (P) 
McLean (P) 
Miller (P)  
Nelmes (P) 
Newman-McKie (P) 
Pearce (P) 
Pearson (P) 
Phillips (P) 
Pines (P) 
Power (P) 
Prowse 
Read (P) 
Ruffell (P) 
Rutter (P) 
Sanders (P) 
Scott (P) 
Southgate (P) 
Stallard (P) 
Tait (P) 
Tod (P) 
Verney (P) 
Warwick (P) 
Weir (P) 
Weston (P) 
Witt (P) 
Wood (P)  
Wright (P) 

1. MINUTES

Council noted that due to a typographical error, the attendance for the previous
three meetings of Council held on 8 January 2014, 6 November 2013 and 17
July 2013 had incorrectly listed Councillor Mason twice and had excluded
Councillor Pearson, who had been present on all occasions.



 2 

RESOLVED: 
  

That, subject to the above correction, the minutes of the Ordinary 
Meeting of the Council held on 8 January 2014 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
2. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR 
 

The Mayor informed Council of the recent death of Canon Michael St John 
Channell and reported that he had written to his immediate family expressing 
the Council’s condolences.  The funeral was to be held on Friday 14 March at 
10.30am in the Cathedral and a Service of Thanksgiving was to also be 
arranged for a later date. 
 
The Mayor reported that the ‘Swimathon’ scheduled to be held at Winchester 
College on Saturday 22 February had been cancelled due to flooding in the 
vicinity.  It was hoped the event could be rearranged for a future date. 
 
The Mayor also referred to a production of Peter and the Wolf to be held in 
the Cathedral on Friday 14 March at 7.30pm and reported that tickets were 
available from the Cathedral, the Tourist Information Centre or from him. 
 
The Mayor then drew Council’s attention to the Mayor’s Ball for this year which 
was to take the form of an Ambassadors Ball and was to be held in the 
Guildhall on Friday 11 April.  
 
Finally, the Mayor referred to the continuing work of the Council, Hampshire 
Fire & Rescue Service, Hampshire Highways, the Police, the Environment 
Agency and the Armed Forces with regard to the on-going flooding situation 
across the District.  The Council joined the Mayor in thanking the respective 
agencies for the immense amount of coordinated work undertaken. 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE LEADER 

 
The Leader addressed Council on the City’s response to the flooding situation 
across the District. His statement is set out as Appendix A to the minutes. 
 
On behalf of their respective groups, Councillors Learney and Pines also 
thanked the Council, partner agencies and local communities for their 
collective response in dealing with the flooding.  
 
Councillor Humby explained how the Council would work to support local 
businesses impacted by flooding over the medium and longer-term. 
 
Council was reminded that due to senior officers being heavily engaged in 
flood response work, there would be no formal questions under Council 
Procedure Rule 14.  Accordingly, since its publication, agenda item 4 had 
been deleted.  Instead, the Leader answered questions from Members on the 
flooding and how recovery would be arranged for those areas affected and 
future regard to any lessons learnt.  Members also offered their 



 3 

congratulations to all involved on the coordinated approach in dealing with the 
situation.   
 
At conclusion of discussion, it was agreed that The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee establish an Informal Scrutiny Group (ISG) to consider lessons 
learnt from the flooding, including instances of good practice (such as Flood 
Response Plans and the coordinated work of partner agencies) and other 
ideas from across the District that have helped deal with the situation.   The 
ISG should not convene until after the response work had concluded. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That The Overview and Scrutiny Committee establish a Flooding 
Informal Scrutiny Group (ISG) with terms of reference and membership 
to be agreed in due course. 

 
4. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 

Having regard to their roles as Hampshire County Councillors, Councillors 
Humby, Huxstep, Mather, Stallard and Tod each declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in any matter on the agenda which may have a County 
Council involvement.  Councillor Godfrey made the same declaration due to his 
role as a County Council employee.  However, as there was no material conflict 
of interest, they all remained in the room under the dispensation granted on 
behalf of the Standards Committee, to participate and vote in all such matters. 
 
Councillor Lipscomb declared a personal, but not prejudicial, interest in the 
Budget and Council Tax 2014/15.  This was because of his involvement in the 
management committee of Hampshire Air Ambulance.  He participated and 
voted in debate, as any decision upon a grant for the Air Ambulance would be a 
matter for Cabinet to determine.   

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDED MINUTES 

 
All of the following minutes were attached to either Report CL92 or CL93.  Both 
reports were circulated with Supplementary Agendas after the statutory 
deadline.  The Mayor decided to accept both reports and all the attached 
minutes onto the agenda, as matters requiring urgent consideration, in view of 
the need to approve the Council’s budget for 2014/15 at this meeting. 
 
Cabinet – 12 February 2014 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 February 2014 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2014/15 and Business Plan 2014/15 
- 2043/44 
 
The Leader moved that Recommended Minute 4 in Report CL92 be approved 
and adopted.  The item was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Councillor Coates.   
 



 4 

Councillors J Berry and Pines asked that their abstention from voting be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Recommended Minute 4 in Report CL92 be approved 
and adopted.  

 
2. That Recommended Minute 1 of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in Report CL93 be noted. 
 

Cabinet – 12 February 2014 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 February 2014 
 
Budget and Council Tax 2014/15 
 
The Leader moved that Recommended Minute 2 in Report CL92 be approved 
and adopted.  The item was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Administration, Councillor Godfrey,  
 
Amendment (1) Councillor Learney  (2) Councillor Evans  
 

“That in order to assist those most in need in the community, protect 
public health, combat climate change and create long term budget 
savings, Recommendation 2 be amended by the addition of the 
following words 

 
….subject to the following changes: 

 
a) That in order to assist those most in need in the District  

i. £60,000 be made available in each of the next two years for fuel 
poverty reduction. 

ii. That Council confirm any additional income from textile recycling 
be used to support Community Groups and add £40,000 to the 
grants budget subject to the receipt of that income. 

b) That no increase be made to pest control fees. 

c) That Council implement the recommendations of the Carbon 
Reduction ISG and create both a £30,000 energy savings fund 
and reduce the costs of lease cars for staff by a minimum of 
£25,000 in 2015/16 and £50,000 in 2016/17 reducing the City 
Council’s energy use and costs.   

d) That these changes be funded by a reduction in the contribution 
to the Business Rates Reserve of £150,000 for the next two 
years.” 

After some debate, the Mayor agreed to a short recess, to allow Members an 
opportunity to consider the amendment within their respective political groups.   



 5 

 
The meeting recommenced and the Leader of the Council, Councillor Wood, 
explained that if the proposer and seconder were prepared to withdraw their 
amendment, he would propose a further amendment. 
 
On the basis of the Leader’s statement, the proposer and seconder of the 
amendment (Councillors Learney and Evans respectively) agreed to withdraw 
their amendment. 
 
Amendment (1) Councillor Wood  (2) Councillor Learney  
 

“Recommendation 2 be amended by the addition of the following words 
 

….subject to the following changes 
 

That in order to assist those most in need in the District, £60,000 
be made available in each of the next two years for fuel poverty 
reduction measures and that an Informal Scrutiny Group be 
appointed to recommend how to allocate the funds (to be funded 
from the Major Investment Reserves).” 

In accordance with recent Government Guidance on Recorded Votes at 
Budget Meetings, the Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect 
of the amendment. 
 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the amendment:- 
 
Councillors Achwal, Banister, E Berry, J Berry, Bodtger, Byrnes, Chamberlain, 
Clear, Coates, Collin, Cook, Cutler, Evans, Gemmell, Godfrey, Gottleib, 
Green, Henry, Hiscock, Humby, Hutchison, Huxstep, Izard, Jeffs, Johnston, 
Learney, Lipscomb, Mason, Mather, Maynard, McLean, Miller, Nelmes, 
Newman-Mckie, Pearce, Pearson, Phillips, Pines, Power, Read, Ruffell, 
Rutter, Sanders, Scott, Southgate, Stallard, Tait, Tod, Verney, Warwick, Weir, 
Weston, Witt, Wood and Wright. 
 
Amendment carried. 
 
The Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the 
Substantive Motion. 
 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the Substantive Motion:- 
 
Councillors Achwal, Bannister, E Berry, Bodtger, Byrnes, Chamberlain, Clear, 
Coates, Cook, Cutler, Evans, Gemmell, Godfrey, Gottleib, Green, Henry, 
Hiscock, Humby, Hutchison, Huxstep, Izard, Jeffs, Johnston, Learney, 
Lipscomb, Mason, Mather, Maynard, McLean, Miller, Nelmes, Newman-



 6 

Mckie, Pearce, Pearson, Phillips, Power, Read, Ruffell, Rutter, Sanders, 
Scott, Southgate, Stallard, Tait, Tod, Verney, Warwick, Weir, Weston, Witt, 
Wood and Wright. 
 
The following Members voted against the Substantive Motion:- 
 
Councillors J Berry, Collin and Pines. 
 
Substantive Motion carried.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to the inclusion of the amendments set out 
above, Recommended Minute 2 in Report CL92, be approved and 
adopted.  

 
2. That Recommended Minute 2 of The Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in Report CL93 be noted. 
 

3. That The Overview and Scrutiny Committee establish a 
Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Group (ISG) with terms of reference and 
membership to be agreed in due course. 

 
Council Tax  2014/15 

 
Motion  (1)  Councillor Godfrey  (2)  Councillor Wood 
 

‘That the formal motion regarding the Council Tax 2014/15, as set out 
below, be approved and adopted.’ 

 
The Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the 
Substantive Motion. 
 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the Motion:- 
 
Councillors Achwal, Banister, E Berry, J Berry, Bodtger, Byrnes, Chamberlain, 
Clear, Coates, Collin, Cook, Cutler, Evans, Gemmell, Godfrey, Gottleib, Green, 
Henry, Hiscock, Humby, Hutchison, Huxstep, Izard, Jeffs, Johnston, Learney, 
Lipscomb, Mason, Mather, Maynard, McLean, Miller, Nelmes, Newman-Mckie, 
Pearce, Pearson, Phillips, Pines, Power, Read, Ruffell, Rutter, Sanders, Scott, 
Southgate, Stallard, Tait, Tod, Verney, Warwick, Weir, Weston, Witt, Wood and 
Wright. 
 
Motion carried. 

 
 
 
 



 7 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That any expenses incurred by the Council in 
performing in a part of its area a function performed elsewhere in its 
area by a Parish Council/Town Council/Parish Meeting shall not be 
treated as special expenses for the purposes of Section 35 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, except in the case of the 
following special items relating to the non-parished area the 
aggregate amount of which is £795,261 (Appendix J to report 
CAB2555 refers) and which is shown within the total of special items 
at paragraph 4(e) below:- 

 
 (a) Magdalen Hill and West Hill Cemeteries; 
 (b) Allotments; 
 (c) Town centre Christmas lighting; 
 (d) Footway lighting; 
 (e) Bus shelter maintenance; 
 (f) Grants for community facilities in the Town (“parish” element); 

(g) Recreation Grounds & Open Spaces (except Abbey Gardens, 
  Riverside Walks, the Weirs and St Giles Hill); 
(h) Community Wardens; 
(i) Arboricultural work; 
(j) Public Conveniences 
(k) Theatre Royal 
(l) Maintenance work to Council Owned Bridges 
(m) Grit Bins 
(n) Community Speed Watch 
(o) Night Bus Contribution 
(p) St Maurice’s Covert 
(q) Historic Environment Projects Officer 
(r) Neighbourhood Plans 
(s) Administration of the Town Forum 

 
2. That it be noted that the Head of Revenues, in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, calculated the Council 
Tax Base for 2014/15 at 

 
(a) 45,761.97 being the amount calculated by the Council for the 

whole Council area, in accordance with Section 31B (Item T) of 
the Local Government Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”), as its 
Council Tax base for the year. 
 



 8 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish/Town 
precept relates as in the attached Annex 1. 

 
3. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the 

Council’s own purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish Precepts) is 
£6,573,625. 

 
4. That the following amounts be now calculated by the 

Council for the year 2014/15 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of 
the Act: 

 
(a) £109,304,244 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils. 

 
(b) £100,457,962 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 

 
(c) £8,846,282 being the amount by which the aggregate at 4(a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at 4(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act). 

 
(d) £193.31 being the amount at 4(c) above (Item R), all divided by 

Item T (2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish Precepts). 

 
(e) £3,067,918 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached 
Annex 2) 

 
(f) £126.27 being the amount at 4(d) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (2(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item 
relates. 

 
5. That it be noted for the year 2014/15, the Hampshire 

County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner - Hampshire and 
the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 



 9 

Precepting Authority Precept Amount 
Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) 

£47,495,433 

Police and Crime Commissioner – Hampshire 
(PCCH) 

£7,059,241 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
(HFRA) 

£2,808,870 

    
 

Valuation 
Bands HCC PCCH HFRA 

A 691.92 102.84 40.92 
B 807.24 119.98 47.74 
C 922.56 137.12 54.56 
D 1,037.88 154.26 61.38 
E 1,268.52 188.54 75.02 
F 1,499.16 222.82 88.66 
G 1,729.80 257.10 102.30 
H 2,075.76 308.52 122.76 

 
6. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 

36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the 
aggregate amounts shown in columns 2-9 of Annex 2 as the amounts 
of Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown. 

 
7.   That the Council determines that the Council’s basic 

amount of Council Tax for 2014/15 is not excessive in accordance 
with principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
Cabinet – 12 February 2014 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 February 2014 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 
 
The Leader moved that Recommended Minute 3 in Report CL92 be approved 
and adopted. The item was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Administration, Councillor Godfrey. 
 
Amendment (1) Councillor Learney (2) Councillor Evans 
 
  “Add additional Recommendation 
 



 10 

3.  That it be noted that the Treasury Management Strategy reflects the 
Council’s current capital programme.  If the Council is to carry out its 
aspirations with regards to leisure facilities, council premises and 
commercial development funded by borrowing, substantial revisions to 
this strategy will be needed.” 

  
Amendment lost.  

 
 Council took a vote on the Original Motion. 

 
Original Motion carried.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Recommended Minute 3 in Report CL92 be approved 

and adopted. 
 

2. That Recommended Minute 3 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in Report CL93 be noted. 

 
Cabinet – 12 February 2014 
 
Complaints Process – Revised Arrangements and Guidance 
 
The Leader moved that Recommended Minute 1 in Report CL92 be approved 
and adopted. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Recommended Minute 1 in Report CL92 be approved and 

adopted.  
 
Cabinet – 12 February 2014 
 
Winchester City Council Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 
 
The Leader moved that Recommended Minute 5 in Report CL92 be approved 
and adopted. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Recommended Minute 5 in Report CL92 be approved and 

adopted.  
 

6. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES 
 
A request had been received on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group to review 
the political balance of the Council following recent changes in Group 
membership.  The following changes in Committee representation were agreed 
under alternative arrangements. 



 11 

RESOLVED: 
 
 1. That on the Licensing and Regulation Committee (to 
become 6:6:0), Councillor Clear (currently a deputy member) be 
replaced by Councillor Prowse (currently a full member). Councillor 
Green be appointed to the Committee by the Liberal Democrat group. 
 

2. That on the Planning Development Control Committee (to 
become 5:5:0), Councillor Clear (currently a deputy member) be 
replaced by Councillor Newman-Mckie.  Councillor Clear to become a 
full member.  Councillor Tait to no longer be a member of the 
Committee. 

 
3. That on the Personnel Committee (to become 5:5:0), 

Councillor Cutler (currently a deputy member) to become a full 
member.  Councillor Laming to replace him as a deputy. 

 
4. That on The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (to 

become 5:5:1), Councillor Scott to be appointed to the Committee by 
the Liberal Democrat group.  Councillor Tait to replace Councillor 
Gemmell. 
 
  

 
The meeting commenced at 7pm, adjourned at 10pm, resumed at 10.25pm 
and concluded at 11.10pm. 

 
 
 

The Mayor



 12 

Annex 1 
 

DISTRICT, TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS 
 

  2013/14 2014/15 

Council 
Tax 

Increase   Tax Base 

CTS 
Grant 

£ 

Precepts 
Council 

Tax 

Tax Base 

CTS 
Grant  

£ 

Precepts 
Council 

Tax 

£ 
Band D 

(£) £ 
Band D 

(£) 
BILLING AUTHORITY                   
WINCHESTER 45,392.95 0 5,731,768 126.27 45,761.97 0.00 5,778,364 126.27 0% 
SPECIAL AREAS                    
(BILLING AUTHORITY)                   
WINCHESTER TOWN 12,921.81 80,447 792,379 61.32 12,969.03 68,943 795,261 61.32 0% 
 
PARISHES 

  
              

BADGER FARM 961.62 1,011 27,964 29.08 972.59 860 31,640 32.53 10.6% 
BEAUWORTH 58.03 -    -    0.00 57.80 -  -  0.00 0.0% 
BIGHTON 166.32 121 3,729 22.42 162.70 139 3,711 22.81 1.7% 
BISHOPS SUTTON 204.99 242 4,000 19.51 204.31 211 4,389 21.48 9.2% 
BISHOPS WALTHAM 2,515.05 29,801 284,825 113.25 2,530.88 29,446 284,845 112.55 (0.6%) 
BOARHUNT 241.68 627 13,373 55.33 247.57 501 13,999 56.55 2.2%  
BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER 205.65 374 6,000 29.18 207.17 430 6,570 31.72 8.0%  
CHERITON 293.11 492 8,508 29.03 308.20 482 8,618 27.96 (3.8%) 
CHILCOMB 59.52 - - 0.00 58.63 - - 0.00 0.0%  
COLDEN COMMON 1,494.23 9,417 130,301 87.20 1,505.58 9,139 131,252 87.18 (0.0%) 
COMPTON & SHAWFORD  831.33 685 26,485 31.86 836.30 663 26,507 31.70 (0.5%) 
CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 378.24 585 9,415 24.89 376.45 611 10,189 27.07 8.1%  
CRAWLEY 214.74 436 12,564 58.51 219.85 411 12,839 58.40 (0.2%) 
CURDRIDGE  612.66 1,213 23,787 38.83 618.22 1,099 22,106 35.76 (8.6%) 
DENMEAD 2,618.03 26,639 315,430 120.48 2,707.52 26,000 316,499 116.90 (3.1%) 
DROXFORD 319.43 618 12,000 37.57 324.39 675 12,240 37.73 0.4%  
DURLEY 451.00 1,155 16,595 36.80 450.92 1,118 16,882 37.44 1.7%  
EXTON 130.35 6 669 5.13 130.60 15 660 5.06 (1.4%) 
HAMBLEDON 506.11 890 13,110 25.90 506.91 900 13,100 25.84 (0.2%) 
HEADBOURNE WORTHY 230.38 130 4,307 18.69 237.55 67 4,437 18.68 (0.1%) 
HURSLEY 429.87 703 21,797 50.71 434.85 692 21,808 50.15 (1.1%) 
ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 126.11 68 2,432 19.29 122.84 50 2,750 22.39 13.8%  
ITCHEN VALLEY 707.48 570 14,766 20.87 714.56 598 17,102 23.93 12.8%  
KILMESTON 131.47 172 3,600 27.38 133.34 157 3,443 25.82 (6.0%) 
KINGS WORTHY 1,759.48 8,701 105,299 59.85 1,769.86 8,109 107,900 60.97 1.8%  
LITTLETON & HARESTOCK 1,462.23 2,622 63,696 43.56 1,460.05 2,639 72,951 49.96 12.8%  
MICHELDEVER 616.10 2,329 42,671 69.26 639.66 2,274 42,726 66.79 (3.7%) 
NEW ALRESFORD 2,176.09 17,485 239,015 109.84 2,171.44 17,583 251,417 115.78 5.1%  
NORTHINGTON 122.55 110 3,590 29.29 127.75 102 3,798 29.73 1.5%  
OLD ALRESFORD 251.81 516 10,324 41.00 249.50 556 11,382 45.62 10.1%  
OLIVERS BATTERY 741.27 586 24,714 33.34 742.34 579 24,721 33.30 (0.1%) 
OTTERBOURNE 695.60 952 30,589 43.98 698.06 837 32,302 46.27 4.9%  
OWSLEBURY 376.69 1,003 21,997 58.40 374.57 928 21,997 58.73 0.6%  
SHEDFIELD 1,580.38 4,433 71,193 45.05 1,595.73 4,034 71,592 44.87 (0.4%) 
SOBERTON 795.75 1,051 26,449 33.24 798.68 1,008 26,549 33.24 0.0%  
SOUTH WONSTON 1,174.42 1,429 77,233 65.76 1,187.91 1,362 83,150 70.00 6.1%  
SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY 258.15 1,528 13,702 53.08 262.23 1,330 13,870 52.89 (0.4%) 
SPARSHOLT 291.72 956 12,834 43.99 298.42 749 13,751 46.08 4.5%  
SWANMORE 1,253.64 9,600 155,400 123.96 1,260.92 9,191 159,934 126.84 2.3%  
TICHBORNE 82.69 215 3,285 39.73 114.43 205 4,546 39.73 0.0%  
TWYFORD 696.14 2,806 55,444 79.65 712.49 3,051 55,199 77.47 (2.8%) 
UPHAM 323.76 500 17,000 52.51 314.00 543 17,457 55.60 5.6%  
WARNFORD 105.21 76 874 8.30 108.32 69 881 8.13 (2.1%) 
WEST MEON 364.49 1,673 20,287 55.66 370.56 1,545 20,986 56.63 1.7%  
WHITELEY 1,256.38 4,582 106,702 84.93 1,262.43 3,719 112,411 89.04 4.6%  
WICKHAM 1,632.19 13,015 117,027 71.70 1,632.92 12,663 123,775 75.80 5.4%  
WONSTON  567.00 2,681 33,019 58.23 570.94 2,815 33,777 59.16 1.6%  
 
TOTAL/AVERAGE 45,392.95 235,249 3,000,381 66.10 45,761.97 219,098 3,067,918 67.04 (1.4%) 

          PARISH TOTAL 32,471.14 54,802  2,208,002  68.00 32,792.94 150,155  2,272,657  69.30 
  

WINCHESTER TOWN 12,921.81  80,447  792,379  61.32 12,969.03  68,943  795,261  61.32 
  

TOTAL 45,392.95  235,249  3,000,381  66.10 45,761.97  219,098  3,067,918  67.04 
 



 13 

 

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL, PARISH COUNCILS AND PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES 
COUNCIL TAXES FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2015 

  
Annex 2 

COUNCIL TAX SCHEDULE 2014/15 
Band 

A 
Band 

B 
Band 

C 
Band 

D 
Band 

E 
Band 

F 
Band 

G 
Band 

H 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL  84.18 98.21 112.24 126.27 154.33 182.39 210.45 252.54 
  

        HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 691.92 807.24 922.56 1,037.88 1,268.52 1,499.16 1,729.80 2,075.76 
  

        POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER-
HAMPSHIRE 102.84 119.98 137.12 154.26 188.54 222.82 257.10 308.52 
  

        HAMPSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE 
AUTHORITY 40.92 47.74 54.56 61.38 75.02 88.66 102.30 122.76 
         Parish/Town Only 44.07 51.41 58.76 66.10 80.79 95.48 110.17 132.20 

Parish/Town & District  128.25 149.62 171.00 192.37 235.12 277.87 320.62 384.74 
Total 963.93 1,124.58 1,285.24 1,445.89 1,767.20 2,088.51 2,409.82 2,891.78 

         SPECIAL AREAS 
        (BILLING AUTHORITY) 
        WINCHESTER TOWN 960.74 1,120.86 1,280.99 1,441.11 1,761.36 2,081.60 2,401.85 2,882.22 

         PARISHES 
        BADGER FARM 941.55 1,098.47 1,255.40 1,412.32 1,726.17 2,040.02 2,353.87 2,824.64 

BEAUWORTH  919.86 1,073.17 1,226.48 1,379.79 1,686.41 1,993.03 2,299.65 2,759.58 
BIGHTON 935.07 1,090.91 1,246.76 1,402.60 1,714.29 2,025.98 2,337.67 2,805.20 
BISHOPS SUTTON 934.18 1,089.88 1,245.57 1,401.27 1,712.66 2,024.06 2,335.45 2,802.54 
BISHOP'S WALTHAM 994.89 1,160.71 1,326.52 1,492.34 1,823.97 2,155.60 2,487.23 2,984.68 
BOARHUNT 957.56 1,117.15 1,276.75 1,436.34 1,755.53 2,074.71 2,393.90 2,872.68 
BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER 941.01 1,097.84 1,254.68 1,411.51 1,725.18 2,038.85 2,352.52 2,823.02 
CHERITON 938.50 1,094.92 1,251.33 1,407.75 1,720.58 2,033.42 2,346.25 2,815.50 
CHILCOMB 919.86 1,073.17 1,226.48 1,379.79 1,686.41 1,993.03 2,299.65 2,759.58 
COLDEN COMMON 977.98 1,140.98 1,303.97 1,466.97 1,792.96 2,118.96 2,444.95 2,933.94 
COMPTON & SHAWFORD 940.99 1,097.83 1,254.66 1,411.49 1,725.15 2,038.82 2,352.48 2,822.98 
CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 937.91 1,094.22 1,250.54 1,406.86 1,719.50 2,032.13 2,344.77 2,813.72 
CRAWLEY 958.79 1,118.59 1,278.39 1,438.19 1,757.79 2,077.39 2,396.98 2,876.38 
CURDRIDGE 943.70 1,100.98 1,258.27 1,415.55 1,730.12 2,044.68 2,359.25 2,831.10 
DENMEAD 997.79 1,164.09 1,330.39 1,496.69 1,829.29 2,161.89 2,494.48 2,993.38 
DROXFORD 945.01 1,102.52 1,260.02 1,417.52 1,732.52 2,047.53 2,362.53 2,835.04 
DURLEY 944.82 1,102.29 1,259.76 1,417.23 1,732.17 2,047.11 2,362.05 2,834.46 
EXTON 923.23 1,077.10 1,230.97 1,384.85 1,692.58 2,000.32 2,308.07 2,769.68 
HAMBLEDON 937.09 1,093.27 1,249.45 1,405.63 1,717.99 2,030.35 2,342.72 2,811.26 
HEADBOURNE WORTHY 932.31 1,087.70 1,243.08 1,398.47 1,709.24 2,020.01 2,330.78 2,796.94 
HURSLEY 953.29 1,112.18 1,271.06 1,429.94 1,747.70 2,065.47 2,383.23 2,859.88 
ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 934.79 1,090.58 1,246.38 1,402.18 1,713.78 2,025.37 2,336.97 2,804.36 
ITCHEN VALLEY 935.81 1,091.78 1,247.75 1,403.72 1,715.66 2,027.60 2,339.53 2,807.44 
KILMESTON 937.07 1,093.25 1,249.43 1,405.61 1,717.97 2,030.33 2,342.68 2,811.22 
KINGS WORTHY 960.51 1,120.59 1,280.68 1,440.76 1,760.93 2,081.10 2,401.27 2,881.52 
LITTLETON & HARESTOCK 953.17 1,112.03 1,270.89 1,429.75 1,747.47 2,065.19 2,382.92 2,859.50 
MICHELDEVER 964.39 1,125.12 1,285.85 1,446.58 1,768.04 2,089.50 2,410.97 2,893.16 
NEW ALRESFORD 997.05 1,163.22 1,329.40 1,495.57 1,827.92 2,160.27 2,492.62 2,991.14 
NORTHINGTON 939.68 1,096.29 1,252.91 1,409.52 1,722.75 2,035.97 2,349.20 2,819.04 
OLD ALRESFORD 950.27 1,108.65 1,267.03 1,425.41 1,742.17 2,058.93 2,375.68 2,850.82 
OLIVERS BATTERY 942.06 1,099.07 1,256.08 1,413.09 1,727.11 2,041.13 2,355.15 2,826.18 
OTTERBOURNE 950.71 1,109.16 1,267.61 1,426.06 1,742.96 2,059.86 2,376.77 2,852.12 
OWSLEBURY 959.01 1,118.85 1,278.68 1,438.52 1,758.19 2,077.86 2,397.53 2,877.04 
SHEDFIELD 949.77 1,108.07 1,266.36 1,424.66 1,741.25 2,057.84 2,374.43 2,849.32 
SOBERTON 942.02 1,099.02 1,256.03 1,413.03 1,727.04 2,041.04 2,355.05 2,826.06 
SOUTH WONSTON 966.53 1,127.61 1,288.70 1,449.79 1,771.97 2,094.14 2,416.32 2,899.58 
SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY 955.12 1,114.31 1,273.49 1,432.68 1,751.05 2,069.43 2,387.80 2,865.36 
SPARSHOLT 950.58 1,109.01 1,267.44 1,425.87 1,742.73 2,059.59 2,376.45 2,851.74 
SWANMORE 1,004.42 1,171.82 1,339.23 1,506.63 1,841.44 2,176.24 2,511.05 3,013.26 
TICHBORNE 946.35 1,104.07 1,261.80 1,419.52 1,734.97 2,050.42 2,365.87 2,839.04 
TWYFORD 971.51 1,133.42 1,295.34 1,457.26 1,781.10 2,104.93 2,428.77 2,914.52 
UPHAM 956.93 1,116.41 1,275.90 1,435.39 1,754.37 2,073.34 2,392.32 2,870.78 
WARNFORD 925.28 1,079.49 1,233.71 1,387.92 1,696.35 2,004.77 2,313.20 2,775.84 
WEST MEON  957.61 1,117.22 1,276.82 1,436.42 1,755.62 2,074.83 2,394.03 2,872.84 
WHITELEY 979.22 1,142.42 1,305.63 1,468.83 1,795.24 2,121.64 2,448.05 2,937.66 
WICKHAM 970.39 1,132.13 1,293.86 1,455.59 1,779.05 2,102.52 2,425.98 2,911.18 
WONSTON 959.30 1,119.18 1,279.07 1,438.95 1,758.72 2,078.48 2,398.25 2,877.90 
          


	Attendance:

